

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for **Quotation**

DEP15496

4

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

S | H | P | T |

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PR	INTED	ТЕР	MS OF SAL	F	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
de transcribidados de la constitución	7/2011	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	WO O. O.		VI III . I I .		
BID OPENING DAT		08/18/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.	10.7	7//	
0001	RECLAN	1	JB REST	ORATI	962-73 ON OF LAND & OTH	ADDENDUM TO I	\$1 88,316.00
	WEST NIS SOL CONTRA RECLAN AS THE	VIRGINI LICITIN ACT TO MATION E "HAZY	A DEP G BID PROVI OF A CREE	ARTME S FRO DE AL 3.3-A K (SP	HASING DIVISION, NT OF ENVIRONMEN M QUALIFIED CONT L LABOR AND MATE CRE ABANDONED MI ROUSE) PORTAL" F	TAL PROTECTION, TRACTORS FOR A ERIALS FOR THE TNE PROJECT KNOW PROJECT, LOCATED	ın
	07/18/ REQUINMANDAT THE BI BIDDER	/11 @ 1 RED TO TORY PR ID. NO R. ALS L OVER	0:00 ATTEN E-BID ONE O, PR	AM. D THI SHAL PERSO EBIDS	EBID CONFERENCE ALL INTERESTED F S MEETING. FAIL L RESULT IN DISC N MAY REPRESENT WILL INVOLVE EX TERRAIN AND/OR I	PARTIES ARE URE TO ATTEND TO A STREAM OF THE ARE THE ARE TENSIVE FOOT	Н
	POTENT OFFICE PRE-BE REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT	TIAL BI IAL DOC ID. FA SENTATI SQUALIF T ANY O	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF DOCUM	LL BE MADE AVAIL OMPLETE. THIS W FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COME THE ATTENDANCE THE BID. THE S ENTATION TO VERI	VILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATO PANY AND SHEET WILL RESUSTATE WILL NOT IFY ATTENDANCE.	DRY
	COMPLE SHEET. WILL	ETED TH . THE NOT ASS	E INF PURCH UME A	ORMAT ASING NY RE TE TH	ION REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND THE SPONSIBILITY FOR E PRE-BID ATTENT VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	THE ATTENDANCE HE STATE AGENCY R A BIDDER'S DANCE SHEET. IN	2011 AUG 18 PK 12: 5 W PURCHASING DIVISION
SIGNATURE	1014	Para	ente	***********	TELEPHONE 3		NTE 8-18-11
TITLE Pres	ident		EIN	400	93493		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER DEP15496

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TÉD	I TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/	<u> </u>									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/18/	2011		E-	BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	UMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
					HAT ALL D FAX NU		L BID	DERS INCL	UDE	
	THE ST LATE, PORTION BIDDER PORTION OF THE ATTEN	TARTING BUT PR DN OF T RS WHO DN OF T E PRE-B DANCE S	TIME IOR T HE PR ARRIV HE PR ID, W HEET.	FOR O THE E-BIC E AFT E-BIC	THE PRE- DISMISS , WILL B ER CONCL , BUT DU	BID. BI AL OF TH E PERMIT USION OF	DDERS E TEC TED T THE SUBS	O SIGN IN TECHNICAL EQUENT PA	VE	
	FROM (TOWAR) WV94 WHITE: COUNT	D WV61 AND GO SVILLE, Y ROUTE	TON, / MAR 10 MI TO T 3/3 Y 1.5	TAKE MET / LES. HE EI	CHESAPE TURN LE DWIGHT AF ZY CREEK	REA. TUR ROAD. S	RN RI 3 AND N RIG SITE I	GHT ON GO THROU	0	
	OFFIC PH. 3 FEE.	E AML&R 04-926- PAYMEN SH WILL	, 601 0485 T MUS	UPON T BE	ST., SE PAYMENT MADE BY	OF \$10.0	STON,	ROM WVDEP WV 25300 N-REFUNDA EY ORDER	4,	
	WEST TATIO REQUI TO SU WITH	VIRGINI N FOR A RES EAC BMIT AT THE BII	PUBI CH VEI THE	IC II DOR SAME HE EN E SIG	MPROVEMEITHAT SUBI TIME AN CLOSED DI NED AND	NT CONSTE MITS A BI AFFIDAVI RUG-FREE	RUCTION FOR TO WORK!	H THE BID	CT K CE	
SIGNATURE				out n	LILITOL GIOCITO	TELEPHONE			DATE	0-10-11
RC			-=::1							8-18-11
TITLE		1	EIN					ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15496

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/18/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-VIRGINIA CODE. FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR RALEIGH COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN



DOR

TITLE

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

Request for _______REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15496

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/18/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESISFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE) MAINTENANCE BOND: BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE 8-18-11 KC



MODZE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15496

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT		TEP	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
06/29/2 BID OPENING DATE:		00/10/	2011		DID	ODI	ENTAGE TAME	7.004	
		08/18/	March 1997	CAT.		UPE		1:30PM	
		CTOR.		NO.	REQUIREMENT UNI			AMOUNT	
 	BIDDIN 800-64	G DOCU 3-9748	MENTS OR W	YOU WW.AV	029-0119 IS NOT CAN CONTACT THE S.OSMRE.GOV ****************	AVS	S OFFICE AT	*	
		**********			TORS LICENSE				
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN	TO PEENSEDS EMPTIONS G THEBUILD	DE 21-11-2 REQUIRFORM CONTRACTING THE WEST VIROUMERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTOWEST VIRGINIA ING 3, ROOM 319, 7890.	NG V GINI THE DRS DIVI	WORK IN THIS IA CONTRACTORS E CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B ISION OF LABOR	E	
		CTIVE ON TH	BIDDE EIR B	R TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CON				
	CONTRA		1		enkv. Reclama WV 00.772		,		
	THE SU	CCESSF F THE]	UL BI	DDER TRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIC	D T	O FURNISH A		
				APF	LICABLE LAW				
	& REGU "REQUE	LATION ST FOR	NS, AN R QUOT	D THE	E CODE, PURCHAS INFORMATION PROPERTY ISSUED BY THE OUTHORITY GOVERN	OVII PUI ING	DED IN THE RCHASING THIS	S	
SIGNATURE R	C			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	TIDNC	IONS DATE	8-18-11	
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

DEP15496

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

06/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 08/18/2011 BID OPENING DATE: CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE CONFERENCE. PRE-CONSTRUCTION (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED IN THE ABSENCE OF BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. EXISTING AT ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 8-18-1 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

DEP15496

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:....

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

> DOCE

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

OB/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT OUP OUT NO. ITEM MUNDER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT OUP OUT NO. ITEM MUNDER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THAIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HAZY CREEK (SPROUSE) PORTAL" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE AND EXPENSES OF PREPARED BY QK4 FIRM. SENATURE SERRYERSE SIDEFORTERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF DATAWINGS AS PREPARED BY QK4 FIRM.	DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
GUARNITY UOP CAT JEMNUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT GUARNITE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HAZY CREEK (SPROUSE) PORTAL" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 9 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY QK4 FIRM.		1				
GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE CONTRACT. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HAZY CREEK SPROUSE) PORTAL" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 9 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY QK4 FIRM.	BID OPENING DATE:	08/18/	/2011	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, MITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HAZY CREEK (SPROUSE) PORTAL" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY QK4 FIRM.	LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE CONTRACT SECONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HAZY CREEK (SPROUSE) PORTAL" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		ITS EXPEN	SE.	1	·	
(D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HAZY CREEK (SPROUSE) PORTAL" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 9 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY QK4 FIRM.		ISTRUED AS	BEING AN	EXTENSION OF THE		
(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HAZY CREEK (SPROUSE) PORTAL" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY QK4 FIRM. SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	FUR	(D) THER DEF	GUARANTEE	S CONCERNING REV		
VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HAZY CREEK (SPROUSE) PORTAL" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, 9 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY QK4 FIRM. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	IN WIT HAV THA CER	(1) PART IN N HOUT PRES (E, PROVII AN THIRTY RTIFIED MA	THIS CONTRACTIONS BY DUDICE TO A DED THAT THE CALENDAR DATE.	THE DIRECTOR OF NY OTHER RIGHT OF E CONTRACTOR IS AYS WRITTEN NOTI	PURCHASING, R REMEDY IT MAY GIVEN NOT LESS CE, (DELIVERED BY	
ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HAZY CREEK (SPROUSE) PORTAL" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 9 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY QK4 FIRM. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	VEN PER MAT	IDOR TO: (A) RMITS FOR ERIALS TO (B)	OBTAIN AL ALL TRANSF O AND FROM OBTAIN AN	L NECESSARY DIVI ORTATION OF EQUI THE JOB SITE. Y AND ALL REQUIR	SION OF HIGHWAYS PMENT AND	
CIONATURE	ACC REC PRO PLA AND MAD	ALL CORDANCE N CLAMATION DJECT. NS & SPEC D ALL PRON DE PROPERI	WORK UNDER ITH THE SP OF THE "HA S ARE INCO ISIONS, CL Y A PART O	THIS CONTRACT S ECIFICATIONS PRE ZY CREEK (SPROUS RPORATED HERE IN AUSES AND CONDIT F THIS CONTRACT,	PARED FOR THE E) PORTAL" BY REFERENCE IONS THEREIN ARE	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE			SEE RE		IDITIONS	
L 1	SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	TITLE	F	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PODZE

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP15496

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

(6) APP VAL IN OF THE APP (7) FOR COM PAY WOR PER BAN FOR CON WIT REV	08/18/20	11	RID OFF	NING TIME 0:	1:30PM
APPIVALIN OF THE APP (7) FOR COM PAY WOR PER BAN FOR CON WIT REV	QUANTITY U	OP CAT. ITEM N	UMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
FOR COM PAY WOR PER BAN FOR CON WIT REV	THE CO PPLICATION FO ALUES AS HERE N THE SPECIFI F PAYMENT. I	AND COMPLETION: NTRACTOR SHALL F R PAYMENT WITH A IN BEFORE REQUES CATIONS SHALL BE T IS THE DEP'S I BE MADE WITHIN R PAYMENT.	N ITEMIZED TED. THE F USED FOR A NTENT THAT	SCHEDULE OF ORM INCLUDED PPLICATIONS THE PAYMENT T	
FOR CON WIT REV	THE COOR PARTIAL PARTIAL PARTIAL PARTIAL BAYMENT WILL BOOKK COMPLETED	ON FOR PARTIAL	A PERIODIC THE AMOUNT O BUBMITTAL OM THE ACTUA ONIT MEASURE	F WORK THE AMOUNT OF L QUANTITY OF S OR THE	
PRE	OR BANKRUPTCY CONTRACT NULL VITHOUT FURTHE	N THE EVENT THE PROTECTION, THE AND VOID, AND TERMS ORDER.	STATE MAY	DEEM THIS	
1.	REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR	R USE OF DOMESTIC	STEEL PROD	DUCTS	
	PURCHASINO NO CONTRAC A STATE CO	EN AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY OF THE UNITE CALLED BY COUNTRACT PROJECT (ADE IN THE UNITE CACT,	ANT TO SUBSE SUPPLY STEEL OTHER THAN 1	ECTION 2 BELOW _ PRODUCTS FOR THOSE STEEL	
	CONSTI	E CONTRACT PROJECTION OF, OR ALL OTHER IMPROVEMENT	NY ADDITION NT TO ANY BU	TO, ALTERATIO UILDING OR	R DN
NATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CONDITION TELEPHONE	ONS DATE	9-19-11
E KC	İFEIN		1	ADDRESS SULLYS	8 - (8 - 1) Es to be noted above



> EZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ö

DEP15496

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS O	FSALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/	2011	}				
BID OPENING DATE: 08/18		08/18/201	11	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY UC	OP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		OR HIGH OR COOL EQUIPME SUCH PE STATE (HWAYS, O LING OR ENT, OR ROJECTS, DF WEST	LUDING, BUT NOT R THE INSTALLATI VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6,	ON OF ANY HEATIN TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	G
	В.	SHAPED, FABRICA PROCESS SUCH OF HEARTH,	, DRAWN, ATED OR SED BY A PERATION , BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA OXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, O TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	С.	AMERICA OR INSU	A AND IN	" MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI BJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CONTINENTA	
	WF		JTHORIZE	E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE		
	Α.	EXCEED TOTAL (HUNDREI GREATER COST IS	ONE TEN CONTRACT DOLLAR R. FOR T S THE VA	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO S (\$2,500.00), W HE PURPOSES OF T LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
	В	DETERM	INES THA	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA	L MATERIALS ARE	
SIGNATURE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
OTOTATORE				TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		•	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15496

PAGE

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

V F F N D O R

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/			8.58	ODENIANO TAME	1 70DM
BID OPENING DATE:	08/18/	THE COURSE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.	BID		1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT REQ		
	OF THIS	SECTION MA	SES STEEL PRODUC Y BE SUBJECT TO E SECTION 5A-3-5	CIVIL PENALTIES	
	REV. 10/01/0				
	EXHIBIT 7			2	
1	DOMESTIC ALU PROJECTS	JMINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	*
	EVERY CONTRALTERATION, PUBLIC WORKS IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$! STEEL ARE RI GLASS, OR S IN ADDITION FOR USE AT DOMESTIC AL THE PRODUCT	ACT FOR CON REPAIR, IM S, WHERE TH OF STEEL CO 50,000 OR W EQUIRED, TH TEEL PRODUC , ITEMS OF THE SITE OF UMINUM, GLA IS LESS TH	NLY, WHERE THE C HERE MORE THAN 1 E STATE WILL ACC TS PRODUCED IN T	STRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF	M •
	ACCEPTED ON TO BE UNREA 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPL	LY IF THE CONABLE. SONABLE. SONABLE. SONABLE. SOME BE SUPPLIFUS AREA", FOR LABOR, I	SUCH COST IS UNREAN THE BID PRICE ESTIC ALUMINUM, GED OR PRODUCED IN AS DEFINED BY THE FOREIGN PRODUCTS	PRODUCTS IS FOUN ASONABLE IF IT I FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED	S
		SEERI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE	C	3	TELEPHONE	DATE	8-18-11
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15496

PAGE...

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:...

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ン世と口の氏

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRI	NTED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/29										
BID OPENING DATE	E:	08/18/	2011			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	UMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
					CTS ARE MADE PR		ORE	HIGHER IN		
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFIC EXISTS A EL THAT R DOMEST WRITING T BID FO	ER OF TH BID FOR IS REASO IC PRODU , A REEV R SUCH D HEIR BID	HE S NAB JCTS /ALU OME D IF	R THE ABOVE PENDING UNI KE FOREIGN LE AND LOWE , THE SPEND ATION AND STIC PRODUC THEY ARE L.	T R DING	
	The second secon	Т 9	personal recommendation of the contract of	CE &	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCTIO	DN	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR ING SCHE DDENDA F	DULE IN	ISS		RED	
	AND A AND SP LIST S PURCHA SEND A	LIST C PECIFIC SHALL E SING D COPY	F ALL ATION E FOR IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR WARDE ON. E ADD	IES THAT THE PRO D TO THE THE ARCH	HAVE PR JECT. T BUYER I ITECT/EN	ROCU THE IN T NGIN	THE ADDENI RED DRAWING ADDENDUM AN HE STATE EER SHALL A AGENCY FOR	SS ND	
,	INTERE		ARTIE	S AND Y ADD	ENDUM SH	ESSARY, OULD BE	EXT REC	END THE BII		
IGNATURE				OEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	סודוטאכ	INO.	DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN			1		ADDDESS OF		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
								PACE AROVE I A		



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15496

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-1115

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

*709060417

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA	V		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/											
BID OPENING DATE:	I show the same of	08/18/	2011	(3.53,535,535,535,535	95425425125518	en anagarientari	BID	OPEN	NING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUME	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
						<u> </u>	400000000000000000000000000000000000000			0.00000	
	BIIVED	WITHIN	FOUR	TEEN	(14)	DAYS	PRIOR	TO 1	THE BID		
		IG DATE		, ,		21110	, ,, ,,				
									WLEDGED BY /		
									SING DIVISIO	₩.	
									TO THE		
									Y TO AN Y BE FOR AN	1	
		DUM THA								1	
		ING A B									
	REV. 1	1/96						1			
	EXHIB	LT 10									
						REQUIT	NOITIS	NO.	: .DEP15496		
ĺ						KE QUE					
	ADDENI	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						
							· ·				
									WING CHECKE		
									EVISIONS TO	MY	
	PRUPUS	SAL, PL	ANS A	אטעמאו	SPE	CIFIC	AIIUN,	EIC	•		
	ADDENI	DUM NO.	's:							1	
	ADDLIN	/									
	NO. 1										
			1								
	NO. 2										
	NO 7										
	NU. 3										
	NO. 4										
		180 Section Section 180									30
	NO. 5									1	
					l	== 00	NE ZDM	7115	DESCRIPT OF	711	
	I UND	ERSTANI	J THA	FAII	LUKE	10 00	WEIKW	IHE	RECEIPT OF	I.H	
	1	n		SEER	EVERSE	SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	ONDITIC			
SIGNATURE /	0000.	1 /	1601	and a			TELEPHONE	300	984-1115	DATE	8-18-11
TITLE O	- Colo	y Cli	EIN	C	100	02	L)-4		NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Presi	dent	/ DONIDIN'S	TO DE	5 -0	6731	AE AND	ADDDECC	O INI C	DACE ABOVE LA		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15496

PAGE ...

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NUDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/							
BID OPENING DATE:		08/18/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME (1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ADDEND	IIM (C)	MAV D	E CALL	CE FOR REJECTION	OF BIDO	EQ./
	ADDEND	011(3)	PIAY B	E CAU	SE FOR REJECTION	OL RIDS.	
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAND THAT AN	Y VERBAL	
					ASSUMED TO BE M		
					ETWEEN VENDOR'S		
					L IS NOT BINDING		
					WRITING AND ADDE FFICIAL ADDENDUM		
	SFECIF	ICATIO	NS DI	AN U	LLICIAL ADDENDUM	12 BINDING.	
	1/.	1		-1			
	. Kell	ley. (arp	enle	W	SIGNATURE	
	Car	nea L	do	-1-	t 1'00 1/00		
		penta		CHAN.	ation, Inc	COMPANY	
		8-18	8-//			DATE	
						DATE	
	REV. 1	1/96					
				NOT	ICE		
	A SIGN	ED RID	MUST	RF S	UBMITTED TO:	a a	
	7 01011	LD DID	11031	DE 3	OBITITIED TO.		
					INISTRATION	Y	
		URCHAS		IVISI	ON		
		UILDIN		TON 6	-D		
					TREET, EAST 5305-0130		
		HARLES	I UN ,	WV Z	5305-0130		
	THE BI	р ѕнои	LD CO	NTAIN	THIS INFORMATIO	N ON THE FACE OF	=
					D MAY NOT BE CON		
}	SEALED	RID					
	BUYER:				CB-23		1
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP15496		
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	 NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE KC			<u></u>		TELEPHONE	DAT	8-18-11
TITLE		FE	EIN			ADDDDDD OUTS	
						ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DEP15496

PAGE

14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

06/29/			MS OF SAL		SHIP	40	F O.B	FHEIGHTTEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:	15055055555555555	08/18/	2011	lateratura estera		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	D 7 D . O.D	ENTNO	DATE		00/10	/0011		
	RID OF	ENING	DAIE		08/18/	2011		
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 F	М		
							IS NECESSARY	
	TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR E	BID:		
			304	984	2770_			
	VENDOD	CHOIL	D CUD	MIT L	TTU TUETE	N N T N T II	E CURRENT	
							E CURRENT T PROCESSING:	
	Care	enter	Rec	(am	atran,	lnc		_
							20010	
	LE U _ 12	PD¥ J_	26137	213	25anville	444	25360	-
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	YPE N	AME OF PE	ERSON TO	CONTACT	
	7555	NING T	1	1	l			
	Ran	dy. C	arpe	ntr	984-1	115	5.43-1726.	
		1			and stated as stated of sales for stated to			
								4
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP15	496 ***** TOT	AL: \$ 88,316,00
								9
		A.C. (M. 1911) CONTROL (1911)				PRINCES)	
GNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO		DATE 8-18-11
TLE KC		F	EIN			<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
10/1	IEN DECE	ONIDING	TO DEC	Meer	T NIAME AND	ADDDESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LAR	PRODUCTION A LOCALISMO FROM STATE OF THE CONTROL OF T

Hazy Creek (Sprouse) Portal DEP15496

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Carpenter Recla	mation Inc.	
Address:	PO BOX 13015	Sissonville, W	25360

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

Item No.	Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Amount
	Y ACM				进程 独身营养
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization & Demobilization (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed	\$8,400.00	\$ 8.400.00
			exceed 10%)		
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Lump Sum) (Cannot	\$4,200.00	\$ 4,200,00
			exceed 5%)	-,-	
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 3%)	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 10%)	\$8,400.00	\$ 8,400,00
5.0			Erosion and Sediment Control		
5.1	1	EA	Stone Construction Entrance	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
5.2	362	LF	Silt Fence	\$ 4.00	\$ 1.448.00
5.3	420	LF	Super Silt Fence	\$ 8.00	\$ 3.360.00
5.4	850	SY	Erosion Control Matting	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,550,00
5.5	604	LF	Wattles	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,416,0
6.0	3.3	AC	Revegetation	\$ 2.000.00	\$ 6600.0
7.0			Drainage Structures	4,000	
7.1	139	SY	Rip-Rap Stream Bank Protection	\$ 50.00	\$ 10,950.0
7.2	1	EA	Rip-Rap "Vee" Channel Road Crossing	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000,0
7.3	13	LF	Rip-Rap Channel	\$ 40.00	\$ 520,00
7.4	24	LF	Temporary 36 inch pipe	\$ 94.00	\$ 2.25%
8.1	1,434	CY	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 4.00	\$5,736.0
8.2	0.5	AC	Soil Cover	\$ 8,000,00	\$ 4,000.00
10.0			Sub-Surface Drains	0,000,	
10.1	134	LF	Underdrain A	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,020,00
10.2	382	LF	Underdrain B	\$ 30.00	\$11,460.0
1012					1,1,3
	-				
	a King the A	\$ \$ 300 miles			
10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	100 m 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	TOTAL		\$88.316.

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Part D.

Contractor's Business Name: Carpenter Reclamation, Inc.

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	NA	Position/Title Telephone #	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone #	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address Begin Date:		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone #	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

See Attachmenst

Agency_____REQ.P.O#____

	BID B	OND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	ESE PRESENTS, That we, the un	dersigned,	
			nd
of	_,, ac	orporation organized and exis	sting under the laws of the State of
			held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we joint	ly and severally bind ourselves, o	ur heirs, administrators, exec	utors, successors and assigns.
	ve obligation is such that whereas		
•	ertain bid or proposal, attached he	reto and made a part hereof,	to enter into a contract in writing for
			Ē
NOW THEREFORE,			
hereto and shall furnish any other agreement created by the accept force and effect. It is expressly us exceed the penal amount of this of the Surety, for the value way impaired or affected by any example waive notice of any such extension	bonds and insurance required by ance of said bid, then this obligation derstood and agreed that the liabligation as herein stated. The received, hereby stipulates and extension of the time within which on.	y the bid or proposal, and sha ion shall be null and void, othe billity of the Surety for any and agrees that the obligations of the Obligee may accept such	ance with the bid or proposal attached all in all other respects perform the erwise this obligation shall remain in full d all claims hereunder shall, in no event, if said Surety and its bond shall be in no h bid, and said Surety does hereby
			als, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seal		e presents to be signed by th	en proper officers, this
day of	, 20		*
D. L. J. of Connecte Cool	5		
Principal Corporate Seal		110	(Name of Principal)
		Ву	
		<i>-</i>	(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			· .
		9	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		1	(Name of Surety)
	9		Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AGENCY

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

			KFQ/KFP#(B)
		Heid Hoon of	
	Makeur Sanagara e M	Bid Bond	CENTS That we the
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of (D)	(E)
	Request for Quotation Number (upper		of,
	right comer of page #1)	(H) , a corporation orga	anized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of (I) with its p	rincipal office in the City of .
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J) as Surety, are hel	d and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sun	n of (K)
	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L)) for the payment of	of which, well and truly to be made,
(F)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our h	eirs, administrators, executors,
(G)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
(H)	State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the above obligation	on is such that whereas the Principal
(I)		has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	e Department of Administration
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	made a part hereof to enter into a
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	contract in writing for	made a part nerver se emer nue a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	(M)	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on		
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures	NOW THE DECORE	
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	· ·
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or(b) If said bid shall be accepted an	d the Dringinal shall enter into a
(O)	Month	(b) It said bid shall be accepted an	at the shed havete and shall furnish
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or propo	sal attached hereto and shall in all
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by the	te bid or proposal, and shan in an
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement created	by the acceptance of said old then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, otherw	Alse this obligation shall remain in full
1	President	force and effect. It is expressly understood	and agreed that the hability of the
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall	I, in no event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received, her	eby stipulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond shall	be in no way impaired or affected by
()	Surety	any extension of time within which the Obl	igee may accept such bid: and said
NOTE:	and the same of th	Surety does hereby waive notice of any suc	h extension.
,	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Princip	oal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hands and seals, and such of them as are co	rporations have caused their corporate
	bond.	seals to be affixed hereto and these presents	to be signed by their proper officers,
		this (N) day of (O)	, 20 (P) .
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
		**	(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(S)
		(-9	(Must be President or
			Vice President)
		0	(T)
			Title
		(D	
		(U)	(V)
		Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
			(rame of buildy)
		_	(W) Attorney-in-Fact
		in the second of	ARROTHOJ III I HOL

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.



(1406.18) Carpenter Reclamation Inc (1406.18) Carpenter Reclamation Inc (1406.18) Carpenter Reclamation Inc (1406.18) Carpenter Reclamation Inc

Parent Entity

AVS OFT Report - 4/5/2010 12:56:36 PM

All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity Entity Selected (140618) Carpenter Reclamation Inc

Description	Related Entity	% Ownership	Begin Date	Series.
President	(140616) Kelley Carpenter		6861/1701	
Shareholder	(140616) Kelley Carpenter		6861/1/01	
Shareholder	(140617) Mary Carpenter	%0%	10/1/1989	
Vice President	(140617) Mary Carpenter		10/1/1989	

And Date

Information



VENDOR

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15496

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE 5

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/27/										
BID OPENING DATE	: (8/18/2	2011			BID (PENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NU	JMBER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****		ENDUM NC).1 ****	*****	*****	***	
	RALEIGH	H CO., E Q/A F	TO DI	STRIE	HAZY CRUTE THE ROM THE	PRE-BID	SIGN-IN	SHEETS		
1	BID OPP		ATE 8	TIME	REMAIN	UNCHANGE	D AS 08	3/18/20:	11	
29	*****	*****	****	** NO	OTHER C	HANGES *	*****	*****	* *	×
					20-					
001			В	2	62-73					
	RECLAMA	1 ATION:	RESTO	RATIO	N OF LAN	ID & OTH	R PROPE	ERTIES		-
										1/
	*****	THIS	IS TH	IE ENI	OF RFQ	DEP154	96 ****	*** TOTA	AL:	\$ 88,316.00
									1,100,000	
SIGNATURE 17		-A		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		DATE	-
L K	elly	Carp	ente	6		300	1984-1	115	OAI E	8-18-11
Presie	1en4	∬ ^{FI}	55 55	5-06	93493					TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

DEP15496 Hazy Creek (Sprouse) Portal Addendum # 1

Item 1: The contractor will have 60 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 60 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Item 2: Q: Is the existing stream crossing ok to use?

A: Yes. The crossing is an existing ford. However, it should not be modified and no material should be placed below the ordinary high water mark.

Item 3: Q: Do you know how deep the soil is in the borrow areas?

A: No drilling was performed. However, it is anticipated that adequate soil material can be obtained from the potential borrow area. The contractor has the option to utilize off-site borrow areas, as per the project specifications.

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. # : Project :	DEP15496 Hazy Creek (Sprouse) Portal	Pre-Bid Date: Bid Opening Date:	7/18/2011 8/18/2011
Name: Company: Address:	DENNIS C. ELBOS COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243 SIMPSON WU 26435	Name: Company: Address:	Randy Carporter Cupreter Reclande PO BX 13015 SISSONVIlle, UV
Phone #: Fax #: Email:	304-739-4397 304-739-4401 DGG_COWGIRLUPQSENTHUNK, NET	Phone #: Fax #: Email:	304-984-1115 984-2770 RCarpon 1030 201. com
	NO. BOX 1161	Name: Company: Address:	BASI CARPENTER BASI CARPENTER EX INC G37 Call NO
Fax#: 304	150. DOX 1161 FORT GAY, WY25514 14-730-5323 645-5618 Browning DFRONTIE	Phone #: Fax #: Email:	Chas WV1 25912 (304) 546-1601 984-3528
Company: Con	BOX 1317	Name: Company: Address:	Amanda Tyler Building Flut-lity Systems P.O. Box 160
Fax #:	7 6194,WI: 25514 4-618217392 7 CDALEY @YAHODOW	Phone #: Fax #: Email:	Jumping Branch, M2596; (304)466-3412 (304)466-3746 buildingutility@yahoo.com
Address: Phone #:	Harrison Bowman Green Mountain Co. 511 50th St. Charleston wu 25304 304-925-0253 304-925-9230	Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #:	Dong V. Weend Breakaway Inc. 1075 Old Turnp. HE Rd Sutton WN 26601 765-5317 765-5317
Email:	DHB 722@ yghoo. com	Email:	douge briskAway wir. com

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. #:	DEP15496	Pre-Bid Date:	7/18/2011
Project:	Hazy Creek (Sprouse) Portal	Bid Opening Date:	8/18/2011
Name:	Ama WARDWRLL	Name:	
Company:	TEASTERN ARREN	Company:	The state of the s
Address:	70 Box 4801	Address:	
	CHARLESTEN WY		
Phone #:	304.4.4.0285	Phone #:	
Fax #:	0756	Fax #:	
Email:	easternarroughot mailcom	Email:	
	CERREN FAREHOUSE	Name	
Name:	ENCLE FRONTING	Name:	
Company:	EAGLE EXCAVATION INC.	Company:	
Address:	P.D. BOX 218	Address:	
	KENNA, WV 25248		
Phone #:	(304) 372 4378	Phone #:	
Fax #:	(BO4) 372-4378	Fax #:	
Email:	NONE	Email:	
	DDAG WYGGAA		
Name:	BRAD WISEMAN	Name:	-
Company:	WISEMAN EXCAVATING	Company:	
Address:	RTI BOX 190 LibeRTY	Address:	
	WV 25124		
Phone #:	304.586-3736	Phone #:	
Fax #:	304-586-3789	Fax #:	(4)
Email:		Email:	
Name:	DOWNIE ACKINS	Name:	
Company:	ASpen	Company:	
Address:	2400 Ritter Dr.	Address:	
	1) a wiels WO 25832		
Phone #:	364-763-4573	Phone #:	
Fax #:	304-763-4591	Fax #:	9 <u>-</u>
Email:	dadkinspaspew-golfrom	Email:	
	J. Millians		2.

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP15496	

BID BOND

	BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the unders	
		as Principal Travelers Casualty and Surety Compa
		ration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Connecticut with its pr	incipal office in the City of Hartford	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee,	, in the penal sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, w	e jointly and severally bind ourselves, our he	eirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of th	e above obligation is such that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration DEP15496, Hazy Creek	n a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto a (Sprouse) Portal in Raleigh County, ad	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ecording to plans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE	=	
hereto and shall furnish any agreement created by the actorce and effect. It is expres	be accepted and the Principal shall enter in other bonds and insurance required by the b cceptance of said bid, then this obligation sha	to a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached old or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the all be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the way impaired or affected by waive notice of any such extension	any extension of the time within which the O	s that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no bligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto s	et their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
		ents to be signed by their proper officers, this
	, 20 11	make to be digited by their proper difficulty, the
Principal Corporate Seal		Carpenter Reclamation (Name of Principal) By Cley Carpente Must be President or Vice President)
		President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Ameri

Ross E. Johnson Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

222736

Certificate No. 003842144

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Patrick B. Kee, Kathryn K. Arthur, and Beverly A. Holstine

of the City ofCharleston_each in their separate capacity if mo other writings obligatory in the nat contracts and executing or guarantee.	ure thereof on behalf of the	Companies in their busine	ess of guaranteeing	the fidelity of per	rsons, guaranteeing	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Co	ompanies have caused this in	strument to be signed and	their corporate seals	s to be hereto affix	xed, this	17th
	Farmington Casualty Comp Fidelity and Guaranty Insu Fidelity and Guaranty Insu St. Paul Fire and Marine In St. Paul Guardian Insuran	nrance Company nrance Underwriters, Inc nsurance Company	Trave	elers Casualty an	rance Company d Surety Compan d Surety Compan and Guaranty Co	y of America
1977 B	MCOPPORATED BY THE PROPERTY OF	SEALS	SEAL SEAL	SENTY AND OUT OF CONN.	COM COM	HOTELSTONE STATES
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:/	George W Thomps	Hunger son, Senior Vice Presi	dent
On this the	dent of Farmington Casualty urance Company, St. Paul C Surety Company of America	Company, Fidelity and C Guardian Insurance Comp , and United States Fideli	Guaranty Insurance (any, St. Paul Merc ty and Guaranty Co	Company, Fidelity ury Insurance Co ompany, and that	and Guaranty Insompany, Travelers he, as such, being	Casualty and Surety authorized so to do,
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto se My Commission expires the 30th d		ADTARA		Man	urie C. Tetreault, Nota	theault ry Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _

day of

20

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OFWV	
COUNTY OF Kanawha, TO-WIT:	
I, Kelley Corpenter, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:	
1. I am an employee of <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> <u>(ne.</u> ; and, (Company Name)	
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> Inc. (Company Name)	
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.	
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.	
Company Name)	
By: Kelley Carpenter	
Title: President	
Date: 8-18-11	
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 18 day of Aug. 20	//
By Commission expires June 4, 2017	
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360	
THE REET MY COMMISSION SPINS LINE WITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO	
COMPLY WITH MY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE ID INCLUDE THE	
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF	
THE BID. Rev March 2009	

RFQ No. DEP 15496

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Carpenter Reclamation Inc State of ______ County of Kanawha, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 18 day of ____Aug My Commission expires June 4 NOTARY PUBLIC / AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia

NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017